

J.S. Champion

Resident Commissioner in the New Hebrides

QUEEN'S REGULATION

TO AMEND the Succession, Probate and Administration Regulation 1972.

MADE BY Her Britannic Majesty's Resident Commissioner in the New Hebrides in pursuance of the powers contained in the New Hebrides Orders. In the name of Her Majesty Elizabeth the Second, by the Grace of God of the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland and Her other Realms and Territories Queen, Head of the Commonwealth, Defender of the Faith.

Clitation and commercement

the by

> Amendment of 3.53(1) of Regulation No. of 1972

1. This Regulation may be cited as the Succession, Probate and Administration (Amendment) Regulation 1977, and shall come into operation on the date of its publication by the Resident Commissioner causing a copy thereof to be exhibited at the Public Office of the Resident Commissioner.

2. Subsection (1) of section 53 of the Succession, Frobate and Administration Regulation 1972 is hereby amended by deleting the words "There shall be a Rules Committee consisting of the Judge of the Court in the New Hebrides and such other members not exceeding two as he may appoint to", and replacing them with the words "The Rules Committee constituted by section 121 of the New Hebrides Order 1973 may".

<u>PUBLISHED AND EXHIBITED</u> at the office of the Resident Commissioner in the New Hebrides this seventh day of April 1977.

> K. Vatoko Office Superintendent